File 9232001 Map 1R-4-1260

2017-013869

Klamath County, Oregon

12/04/2017 03:51:01 PM

Fee: \$67.00

Amerililo MTC 138378 AM

PERMANENT EASEMENT

DAVID K. PATTON and GAIL PATTON, husband and wife, Grantor, for the true and actual consideration of \$5,800.00, does grant unto the **STATE OF OREGON**, **by and through its DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,** Grantee, its successors and assigns, a permanent easement to construct and maintain drainage facilities over and across the property described as **Parcel 1 on Exhibit "A" dated 7/17/2017** attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD that the easement herein granted does not convey any right or interest in the above-described property, except for the purposes stated herein, nor prevent Grantor from the use of said property; provided, however, that such use does not interfere with the rights herein granted.

Grantor also grants to Grantee, a permanent easement for the purpose of preserving and enhancing the fish habitat and fish passage on, over and across the property described as **Parcel 2 on Exhibit "A" dated 7/17/2017** attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

IT IS UNDERDSTOOD that the permanent easement is herein granted according to these terms:

- a) Grantee is granted the right to go onto the subject property at any time;
- b) Grantee is granted the right to implement such fish mitigation plan as may in Grantee's sole discretion conserve and enhance the subject property for fish habitat, including, but not limited to, the right to maintain, modify, and manage the vegetation and fish on the subject property. The rights hereby include, but are not limited to, the right (as applicable) to cut, trim, remove, plant breed, nest, monitor, or modify the condition of any and all vegetation, fish, and fish habitat;

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
RIGHT OF WAY SECTION
4040 FAIRVIEW INDUSTRIAL DRIVE SE MS#2
SALEM OR 97302-1142

Map and Tax Lot #: 36 12 9300

Property Address: 44220 and 44228 E Hwy 140

Beatty, OR 97621

File 9232001 Map 1R-4-1260

c) Grantee is granted the right to control access to the subject property. If necessary this right includes the

right to completely exclude all others, including Grantor, its successors and assigns, from the subject

property;

d) Consistent with the purposes for which this easement is granted, and within Grantee's power to exclude

others from the subject property, Grantor and all successors-in-interest are bound to forebear from doing

any of the following: planting, removing or clearing vegetation or introducing or taking fish from the subject

property, or otherwise undertaking to manage vegetation or fish on the subject property, except with

Grantee's express permission; constructing anything on the subject property, including, but not limited to,

roads, paths, ditches, fences, or buildings; placing debris on the subject property; conducting any filling or

excavation on the subject property; applying pesticides, herbicides or any other chemical treatment of the

subject property, except with Grantee's express permission; increasing or decreasing the amount of water

entering or exiting the easement area; granting any right to others in the subject property similar or

inconsistent with the rights granted herein, or in any other way taking actions on the subject property

detrimental to the purposes of this easement.

e) Any violation of the rights and responsibilities imposed by this easement shall be subject to legal and

equitable remedies in a court of competent jurisdiction. Damages are not an adequate remedy for violation

of the foregoing terms and the terms may be specifically enforced;

f) Since fee simple title is not being acquired, any use may be made of the real property provided that such

use shall not interfere with Grantee's rights under the terms of this easement.

IT IS UNDERSOOD that the permanent easement herein granted dos not convey any right or inters to the above-

described parcel, except as stated herein, nor prevent Grantor from the use of said property; provided, however at such use

does not interfere with the rights herein granted.

Grantor also grants to Grantee, its successors and assigns, a permanent easement to construct and maintain

slopes, upon the property described as Parcel 3 on Exhibit "A" dated 7/17/2017, attached hereto and by this reference

made a part hereof.

09/28/2017 Page 2 of 4 – pe mo/se/bes/se Map 1R-4-1260

IT IS UNDERSTOOD that the easement herein granted does not convey any right or interest in the above-

described Parcel 3, except as stated herein, nor prevent Grantor from the use of said property; provided, however, that

such use shall not be permitted to interfere with the rights herein granted or endanger the lateral support of the public

way.

IT IS ALSO UNDERSTOOD that Grantee shall never be required to remove the slope materials placed by it upon

said property, nor shall Grantee be subject to any damages to Grantor, and grantor's heirs, successors and assigns, by

reason thereof or by reason of any change of grade of the public way abutting on said property.

Grantor also grants to Grantee, its successors and assigns, a temporary easement for a work area for

construction purposes over and across the property described as Parcel 4 on Exhibit "A" dated 7/17/2017, attached

hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD that the temporary easement rights herein granted shall terminate three (3) years from the

date hereof or upon completion of the above-mentioned construction project, whichever is sooner.

IT IS ALSO UNDERSTOOD that the temporary easement herein granted does not convey any right or interest in

the above-described Parcel 4, except as stated herein, nor prevent Grantor from the use of said property; provided,

however that such use does not interfere with the rights herein granted.

Grantor covenants to and with Grantee, its successors and assigns that Grantor is the owner of said property and

will warrant the easement rights herein granted from all lawful claims whatsoever.

Grantor agrees that the consideration recited herein is just compensation for the property or property rights

conveyed, including any and all reduction in value to Grantor's remaining property, if any, which may result from the

acquisition or use of said property or property rights. However, the consideration does not include damages resulting from

any use or activity by Grantee beyond or outside of those uses expressed herein, if any, or damages arising from any

negligence.

In construing this document, where the context so requires, the singular includes the plural and all grammatical

changes shall be made so that this document shall apply equally to corporations and to individuals.

09/28/2017 Page 3 of 4 – pe mo/se/bes/se

It is understood and agreed that the delivery of this delivery	ocument is hereby tendered and that terms and obligations
hereof shall not become binding upon the State of Oregon De	epartment of Transportation, unless and until accepted and
approved by the recording of this document.	
approved by the recording of this document. Dated this day of, 20, 20	
•	
	Dil h. Patt
•	David K. Patton
	Del Path
	Gail Patton
COLORADO	
STATE OF OREGON, County of FREMONT	
DatedNOVEMBER 6,20 17 Personally a	ppeared, and signed before me by the above named David
K. Patton and Gail Patton, who acknowledged the foregoing inst	rument to be their voluntary act. Before me:
State of Colorado, County of Fremont	0
I do hereby certify that DAVID K PATTON personally appeard before me this 6 day of NOV. 20/1 and acknowleded the execution of the foregoing	Notary Public for Oregon COLORADO
instrument. Witness my hand and official seal.	My Commission expires 3-16-20
Notary Public State of Colorado, County of Fremont	
I do hereby certify that <u>GAIL</u> PATTON personally appeard before me this <u>G</u> day of <u>NO V</u> , 20 <u>17</u> and acknowleged the execution of the foregoing instrument. Witness my hand and official seal.	SUSAN M LANDIS NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO
The second training and billion seal.	NOTARY ID 2007404464
Notary Public Susan M Fand.	NOTARY ID 20074011161 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 16, 2019
Notary Public Susan Fand. Accepted on behalf of the Oregon Department of Transportation	NOTARY ID 20074011161 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 16, 2019

Parcel 1 – Permanent Easement for Drainage Facilities

A parcel of land lying in Government Lot 2 of Section 23, Township 36 South, Range 12 East, W.M., Klamath County, Oregon and being a portion of that property described in that Statutory Warranty Deed to David K. Patton and Gail Patton, husband and wife as tenants by the entirety, recorded June 26, 2006 in Book M06, Page 13028 of Klamath County Record of Deeds; the said parcel being that portion of said property lying between lines at right angles to the center line of the Klamath Falls-Lakeview Highway at Engineer's Stations 1517+15.00 and 1519+75 and included in a strip of land 101.00 feet in width, lying on the Southerly side of said center line, which center line is described as follows:

Beginning at Engineer's center line Station 1510+00.00, said station being 14.89 feet South and 2,559.49 feet West of the Southeast corner of Section 14, Township 36 South, Range 12 East, W.M; thence North 89°26'35" East 1,500 feet to Engineer's center line station 1525+00.00 on said center line.

Bearings are based on Klamath County Survey No. 4219.

This parcel of land contains 14,520 square feet, more or less.

Parcel 2 - Permanent Easement for Fish Mitigation (Passage)

A parcel of land lying in Government Lot 2 of Section 23, Township 36 South, Range 12 East, W.M., Klamath County, Oregon and being a portion of that property described in that Statutory Warranty Deed to David K. Patton and Gail Patton, husband and wife as tenants by the entirety, recorded June 26, 2006 in Book M06, Page 13028 of Klamath County Record of Deeds; the said parcel being that portion of said property lying between lines at right angles to the center line of the Klamath Falls-Lakeview Highway at Engineer's Stations 1517+15.00 and 1517+85.00 and included in a strip of land 101.00 feet in width, lying on the Southerly side of said center line, which center line is described in Parcel 1.

This parcel of land contains 2,932 square feet, more or less.

Parcel 3 – Permanent Easement for Slopes

A parcel of land lying in Government Lot 2 of Section 23, Township 36 South, Range 12 East, W.M., Klamath County, Oregon and being a portion of that property described in that Statutory Warranty Deed to David K. Patton and Gail Patton, husband and wife as tenants by the entirety, recorded June 26, 2006 in Book M06, Page 13028 of Klamath County Record of Deeds; the said parcel being that portion of said property lying between lines at right angles to the center line of the Klamath Falls-Lakeview Highway at Engineer's

Stations 1517+15.00 and 1519+75.00 and included in a strip of land 50.00 feet in width, lying on the Southerly side of said center line, which center line is described in Parcel 1.

This parcel of land contains 2,363 square feet, more or less.

Parcel 4 – Temporary Easement for Work Area (3 years or duration of Project, whichever is sooner).

A parcel of land lying in Government Lot 2 of Section 23, Township 36 South, Range 12 East, W.M., Klamath County, Oregon and being a portion of that property described in that Statutory Warranty Deed to David K. Patton and Gail Patton, husband and wife as tenants by the entirety, recorded June 26, 2006 in Book M06, Page 13028 of Klamath County Record of Deeds; the said parcel being that portion of said property included in a strip of land variable in width, lying on the Southerly side of the center line of the Klamath Falls-Lakeview Highway, which center line is described in Parcel 1.

The width in feet of said strip of land is as follows:

Station	to	Station	Width on Southerly Side of Center Line
1517+15.00		1520+00.00	115.00
1520+00.00		1521+60.00	50.00

This parcel of land contains 21,366 square feet, more or less.

REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

DIGITALLY SIGNED

OREGON NOVEMBER 10, 2010 TIMOTHY JOHN HUTCHISON 72563

EXPIRES 6/30/19